

**UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549**

---

**SCHEDULE 14A**  
**(RULE 14a-101)**  
**Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the**  
**Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

---

Filed by the Registrant

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant

Check the appropriate box:

Preliminary Proxy Statement

**Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only** (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))

Definitive Proxy Statement

Definitive Additional Materials

Soliciting Material Pursuant to §240.14a-12

**AEROJET ROCKETDYNE HOLDINGS, INC.**

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

**COMMITTEE FOR AEROJET ROCKETDYNE SHAREHOLDERS AND VALUE MAXIMIZATION**

comprised of the following individuals

speaking individually and not as or on behalf of the company:

**GAIL BAKER**

**MARION C. BLAKEY**

**MAJ. GEN. CHARLES F. BOLDEN, USMC (RET.)**

**GENERAL KEVIN P. CHILTON, USAF (RET.)**

**THOMAS A. CORCORAN**

**EILEEN P. DRAKE**

**DEBORAH LEE JAMES**

**GENERAL LANCE W. LORD, USAF (RET.)**

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

No fee required.

Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.

Fee computed on table in exhibit required by Item 25(b) per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.

---

---

---

## [Table of Contents](#)

The Committee for Aerojet Rocketdyne Shareholders and Value Maximization (the “Committee”) is disclosing the Defendants’ Post-Trial Brief, filed on June 3, 2022, in *In re Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc.*, C.A. No. 2022-0127-LWW, as additional soliciting materials.

### **Important Information**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<a href="#">TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</a>	iv
<a href="#">INTRODUCTION</a>	1
<a href="#">FACTUAL BACKGROUND</a>	5
I. <a href="#">Aerojet And The Parties</a>	5
II. <a href="#">Mr. Lichtenstein Undermines The Merger And Works To Secure Preferential Personal Benefits</a>	9
III. <a href="#">Ms. Drake Complains Of Inappropriate Conduct By Mr. Lichtenstein</a>	11
IV. <a href="#">The Non-Management Directors Issue Guidance To Mr. Lichtenstein</a>	12
V. <a href="#">Mr. Lichtenstein Distracts Management With Incessant Information Demands</a>	13
VI. <a href="#">The Board Initiates A Formal Investigation</a>	15
VII. <a href="#">Mr. Lichtenstein's Contingency Planning Crusade</a>	16
VIII. <a href="#">Mr. Lichtenstein Builds A Slate To Secure His Board Position</a>	17
IX. <a href="#">January 24: Mr. Lichtenstein Proposes Resolutions To Secure His Board Position Regardless Of The Investigation's Outcome</a>	18
X. <a href="#">January 26-27: Mr. Lichtenstein Demands A Binding Contract</a>	19
XI. <a href="#">January 28: Mr. Lichtenstein Nominates The Steel Slate</a>	21
XII. <a href="#">January 30: The Non-Management Directors Formulate A Response</a>	22
XIII. <a href="#">January 31: The Conflicted Directors Renege</a>	23

## Table of Contents

XIV.	<a href="#"><u>February 1: Steel Files A Misleading Schedule 13D Amendment</u></a>	24
XV.	<a href="#"><u>February 1: The Company Issues A Press Release In Response To Steel's Misleading Filing</u></a>	25
XVI.	<a href="#"><u>February 4: Despite Obvious Conflicts, Plaintiffs Refuse To Recuse</u></a>	25
XVII.	<a href="#"><u>Plaintiffs Instigate This Action</u></a>	26
XVIII.	<a href="#"><u>Gibson Dunn Represents Defendants In The Pending Litigation And Executes An Engagement Letter</u></a>	26
XIX.	<a href="#"><u>Defendants File Suit To Protect The Company And Its Stockholders</u></a>	27
XX.	<a href="#"><u>The February 15 TRO Hearing</u></a>	27
XXI.	<a href="#"><u>Ms. Drake Nominates A Highly Qualified Director Slate</u></a>	29
XXII.	<a href="#"><u>Defendants Comply With The TRO</u></a>	30
A.	<a href="#"><u>Defendants Utilize Counsel In Compliance With The TRO</u></a>	30
B.	<a href="#"><u>Defendants Utilize Third-Party Advisors In Compliance With The TRO</u></a>	31
C.	<a href="#"><u>Ms. Drake Requires Limited Ministerial Support To Unlock Her Computershare Account</u></a>	33
D.	<a href="#"><u>Ms. Drake Engages In Investor Communications In Her Capacity As A Stockholder In Compliance With The TRO</u></a>	34
XXIII.	<a href="#"><u>The Board Publishes The Findings And Results Of The Investigation.</u></a>	34
	<a href="#"><u>ARGUMENT</u></a>	35
I.	<a href="#"><u>Plaintiffs' Machinations In Creating A Deadlocked Board Should Not Be Rewarded With The Application Of Neutrality Principles</u></a>	36

---

**Table of Contents**

<u>A. Application Of Neutrality Is Not Warranted Here</u>	36
<u>B. Defendants Believed In Good Faith That The Press Release And Related Form 8-K Were Properly Authorized</u>	38
<u>C. Defendants Relied Reasonably On The Advice Of Counsel</u>	46
II. <u>Defendants Have Not Violated The TRO</u>	47
<u>A. Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Any Actions With Respect To Legal Advisors Violated The TRO</u>	48
<u>B. Defendants' Collaboration With Third-Party Advisors On A Pro Bono Basis Does Not Violate The TRO</u>	49
<u>C. Defendants' Have Not Used Any Company Resources In Violation Of The TRO</u>	51
<u>D. The Court Should Not Hold Defendants In Contempt</u>	54
III. <u>Plaintiffs' Unclean Hands Foreclose Their Requested Relief</u>	57
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bodley v. Jones</i> , 59 A.2d 463 (Del. 1947)	57
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int'l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	61
<i>Busch v. Richardson</i> , 2018 WL 5970776 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2018)	46
<i>CBS Corp. v. Nat'l Amusements, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2263385 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018)	60
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>decision modified on reargument</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	38, 39, 46
<i>Cirillo Fam. Tr. v. Moezinia</i> , 2018 WL 3388398 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 220 A.3d 912 (Del. 2019)	46
<i>In re Coty Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4743515 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2020)	59
<i>Dickerson v. Castle</i> , 1991 WL 208467 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1991)	54, 55
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	59
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	39, 40
<i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2022 WL 1671006 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2022)	41, 62
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	61

## Table of Contents

<i>In re Howard Midstream Energy Partners, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0487-LWW (Del. Ch. July 22, 2021)	37
<i>inTEAM Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5028364 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2021)	54, 55
<i>In re Interstate General Media Holdings., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 9221-VCP (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2014)	37, 45
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	61
<i>Mitchell Lane Publishers., Inc. v. Rasemas</i> , 2014 WL 4804792 (Del. Ch. Sept. 26, 2014)	56
<i>Mother Afr. Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church v. Conf. of Afr. Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church</i> , 1992 WL 83518 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 A.2d 369 (Del. 1993)	54
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Tr.</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998)	58
<i>Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	60
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009)	40
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	62
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of N.J. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987)	61
<i>Shamrock Hldgs. of Cal., Inc. v. Iger</i> , 2005 WL 1377490 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2005)	61
<i>In re Shawe &amp; Elting, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	57, 59, 60



## Table of Contents

<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022)	37, 53
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. &amp; Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 2015 WL 4192107 (Del. Ch. 2015)	41
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	59
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp. (In re Unitrin, Inc.)</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	39, 62
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	62
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	59
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	43, 44, 59
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	58
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e)	46
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER ET AL., <i>FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS</i> § 559 (2021)	44
